

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its
component U.S. Special Operations Command,
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.
.....X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
MOTION OF DEFENDANTS DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
AMY E. POWELL
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Procedural History on Remand..... | 2 |
| B. The Documents and Information Withheld by CIA and DOD | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Withheld CIA and DOD Documents and Classified Index Listings Are Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 1 | 7 |
| A. CIA Documents and Associated Classified Index Listings | 8 |
| B. DOD Documents and Associated Classified Index Listings | 10 |
| II. The Withheld CIA Documents and Classified Index Listings Are Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 3..... | 12 |
| III. Certain of the Withheld CIA and DOD Documents Are Also Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 5..... | 13 |
| A. Certain of the Withheld CIA and DOD Documents Are Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege | 14 |
| B. Certain of the Withheld CIA and DOD Documents Are Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege..... | 17 |
| C. Certain of the Withheld CIA Documents Are Protected by the Work Product Privilege..... | 19 |
| D. Certain of the Withheld CIA and DOD Documents are Protected by the Presidential Communications Privilege | 20 |
| IV. CIA and DOD Cannot Confirm or Deny Whether They Have Documents Responsive to the Requests for the Factual Basis for the Killing of Samir Khan or Abdulrahman al-Aulaqi..... | 21 |
| V. There Has Been No Waiver of the Applicable Privileges or Exemptions | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amnesty International USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 14 |
| <i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... *passim*

New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice,
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part*,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1997).....20

Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975).....13, 14

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 21

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....14, 15, 17

United States v. Adlman,
134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)19

Upjohn v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....18

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....27

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7, 8, 25

Statutes and Legislative History:

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)1, 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)1, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)1, 13

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)12

50 U.S.C. § 3507.....13
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497, at 10 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418, 242714

Regulations and Rules:

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6
